

Amendment 198

Ole Christensen, Christel Schaldemose, Jeppe Kofod, Wim van de Camp, Lambert van Nistelrooij, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Jeroen Lenaers, Esther de Lange, Rina Ronja Kari, Christofer Fjellner, Anders Sellström, Gunnar Hökmark, Matthijs van Miltenburg, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Marietje Schaake, Sophia in 't Veld, Agnes Jongerius, Kati Piri, Paul Tang, Bendt Bendtsen, Dennis de Jong, Anne-Marie Mineur, Anders Primdahl Vistisen, Helga Stevens, Anneleen Van Bossuyt, Ulrike Trebesius, Morten Løkkegaard, Fredrick Federley, Johannes Cornelis van Baalen, Jan Huitema, Caroline Nagtegaal, Gesine Meissner, Anja Hazekamp, Judith Sargentini, Christophe Hansen, Heinz K. Becker, Georges Bach, Jörn Dohrmann, Ivo Belet

Report**A8-0386/2018****Guillaume Balas**

Coordination of social security systems
(COM(2016)0815 – C8-0521/2016 – 2016/0397(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Recital 8***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(8) In the area of unemployment benefits, the rules on the aggregation of periods of insurance should be applied uniformly by all Member States. With the exception of cross-border workers referred to in Article 65(2), the rules on the aggregation of periods for the purpose of conferring entitlement to unemployment benefits should be subject to the condition that an insured person has most recently completed at least three months of insurance in that Member State. The previously competent Member State should become competent for all insured persons who do not satisfy this condition. In this case, registration with the employment services of the Member State of most recent insurance should have the same effect as registration with the employment services of the Member State, where the unemployed person had been previously insured.

(8) In the area of unemployment benefits, the rules on the aggregation of periods of insurance should be applied uniformly by all Member States. With the exception of cross-border workers referred to in Article 65(2), ***in order to ensure a sufficient link to the Member State of employment*** the rules on the aggregation of periods for the purpose of conferring entitlement to unemployment benefits should be subject to the condition that an insured person has most recently completed at least three months of insurance in that Member State. The previously competent Member State should become competent for all insured persons who do not satisfy this condition. In this case, registration with the employment services of the Member State of most recent insurance should have the same effect as registration with the employment services of the Member State, where the unemployed person had been previously insured.

Amendment 199

Ole Christensen, Christel Schaldemose, Jeppe Kofod, Wim van de Camp, Lambert van Nistelrooij, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Jeroen Lenaers, Esther de Lange, Rina Ronja Kari, Christofer Fjellner, Anders Sellström, Gunnar Hökmark, Matthijs van Miltenburg, Marietje Schaake, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Sophia in 't Veld, Agnes Jongerius, Kati Piri, Paul Tang, Bendt Bendtsen, Dennis de Jong, Anne-Marie Mineur, Anders Primdahl Vistisen, Helga Stevens, Anneleen Van Bossuyt, Ulrike Trebesius, Morten Løkkegaard, Fredrick Federley, Johannes Cornelis van Baalen, Jan Huitema, Caroline Nagtegaal, Gesine Meissner, Anja Hazekamp, Judith Sargentini, Christophe Hansen, Heinz K. Becker, Georges Bach, Jørn Dohrmann

Report**A8-0386/2018****Guillaume Balas**

Coordination of social security systems
(COM(2016)0815 – C8-0521/2016 – 2016/0397(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Recital 9***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(9) Following the recommendations in the EU Citizenship Report 2013,³⁵ there is a need to extend the minimum duration of export of unemployment benefits from three to six months in order to improve the opportunities for unemployed persons moving to another Member State to look for work and their chances for reintegration into the labour market and to address skills mismatches across borders. *deleted*

³⁵ COM(2013) 269 final.

Or. en

Amendment 200

Ole Christensen, Christel Schaldemose, Jeppe Kofod, Wim van de Camp, Lambert van Nistelrooij, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Jeroen Lenaers, Esther de Lange, Rina Ronja Kari, Christofer Fjellner, Anders Sellström, Gunnar Hökmark, Matthijs van Miltenburg, Marietje Schaake, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Sophia in 't Veld, Agnes Jongerius, Kati Piri, Paul Tang, Bendt Bendtsen, Dennis de Jong, Anne-Marie Mineur, Anders Primdahl Vistisen, Helga Stevens, Anneleen Van Bossuyt, Ulrike Trebesius, Morten Løkkegaard, Fredrick Federley, Johannes Cornelis van Baalen, Jan Huitema, Caroline Nagtegaal, Gesine Meissner, Anja Hazekamp, Judith Sargentini, Christophe Hansen, Heinz K. Becker, Georges Bach, Jørn Dohrmann, Ivo Belet

Report**A8-0386/2018****Guillaume Balas**

Coordination of social security systems
(COM(2016)0815 – C8-0521/2016 – 2016/0397(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 19**

Regulation (EC) No 883/2004

Article 61 – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

1. Except in the cases referred to in Article 65(2), the application of Article 6 shall be conditional on the person concerned having most recently completed a period of at least three months of insurance, employment, or self-employment in accordance with the legislation under which the benefits are claimed.

1. Except in the cases referred to in Article 65(2), ***in order to ensure a sufficient link to the Member State of employment*** the application of Article 6 shall be conditional on the person concerned having most recently completed a period of at least three months of insurance, employment, or self-employment in accordance with the legislation under which the benefits are claimed.

Or. en

Amendment 201

Ole Christensen, Christel Schaldemose, Jeppe Kofod, Wim van de Camp, Lambert van Nistelrooij, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Jeroen Lenaers, Esther de Lange, Rina Ronja Kari, Christofer Fjellner, Anders Sellström, Gunnar Hökmark, Matthijs van Miltenburg, Marietje Schaake, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Sophia in 't Veld, Agnes Jongerius, Kati Piri, Paul Tang, Bendt Bendtsen, Dennis de Jong, Anne-Marie Mineur, Anders Primdahl Vistisen, Helga Stevens, Anneleen Van Bossuyt, Ulrike Trebesius, Morten Løkkegaard, Fredrick Federley, Johannes Cornelis van Baalen, Jan Huitema, Caroline Nagtegaal, Gesine Meissner, Anja Hazekamp, Judith Sargentini, Christophe Hansen, Heinz K. Becker, Georges Bach, Jørn Dohrmann, Ivo Belet

Report**A8-0386/2018****Guillaume Balas**

Coordination of social security systems
(COM(2016)0815 – C8-0521/2016 – 2016/0397(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 20 – point a**

Proposal for a regulation

Article 64 – paragraph 3

*Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(a) In paragraph 1(c) ***the word “three” shall be replaced by “six” and*** the words “of three months up to a maximum of six months” shall be replaced by the words “of ***six*** months up to the end of the period of that person's entitlement to benefits”;

(a) In paragraph 1(c) the words “of three months up to a maximum of six months” shall be replaced by the words “of ***three*** months up to the end of the period of that person's entitlement to benefits”;

Or. en

Amendment 202

Ole Christensen, Christel Schaldemose, Jeppe Kofod, Wim van de Camp, Lambert van Nistelrooij, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Jeroen Lenaers, Esther de Lange, Rina Ronja Kari, Christofer Fjellner, Anders Sellström, Gunnar Hökmark, Matthijs van Miltenburg, Marietje Schaake, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Sophia in 't Veld, Agnes Jongerius, Kati Piri, Paul Tang, Bendt Bendtsen, Dennis de Jong, Anne-Marie Mineur, Anders Primdahl Vistisen, Helga Stevens, Anneleen Van Bossuyt, Ulrike Trebesius, Morten Løkkegaard, Fredrick Federley, Johannes Cornelis van Baalen, Jan Huitema, Caroline Nagtegaal, Gesine Meissner, Anja Hazekamp, Judith Sargentini, Christophe Hansen, Heinz K. Becker, Georges Bach, Jørn Dohrmann

Report**A8-0386/2018****Guillaume Balas**

Coordination of social security systems
(COM(2016)0815 – C8-0521/2016 – 2016/0397(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 20 – point b**

Proposal for a regulation

Article 64 – paragraph 3

*Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(b) In paragraph 3, *the word “three” shall be replaced by “six” and* the words “a maximum of six months” shall be replaced by the words “the end of the period of entitlement to benefits”.

(b) In paragraph 3, the words “a maximum of six months” shall be replaced by the words “the end of the period of entitlement to benefits”.

Or. en